without aerosols, with AOD550nm= 0.0. In this test, energy
(H and LE) fluxes were obtained using variables calculated
by the models (libRadtran and ANNs), except for the values

www.atmos-chem-phys.net/20/3439/2020/ Atmos. Chem. Phys., 20, 3439–3458, 2020

3452 R. K. Braghiere et al.: Characterization of the radiative impacts of aerosols in the Amazon

Figure 7. PARdif (%) (a) and PARi (Wm−2) (b) versus SZA (◦), for Rebio Jaru. The observed values of PARi and PARdif – obtained by the
method of Reindl (1990) – are represented by open circles, while the values calculated through libRadtran with AOD=0 are represented by
the black dots. The curves fitted to the datasets are shown in red.

Table 3. Mean values with standard deviations of the turbulent fluxes of CO2 (FCO2), sensible heat (H ), and latent heat (LE), in µmol CO2
per square meter per second and watts per square meter, respectively. These values were used as input parameters for building ANNs
(measured), mean values and standard deviations generated from the aerosol free scenarios (modeled), and relative differences (%) between
the measured and the modeled values for all three study sites.

Study site Variables Measured Modeled Relative difference

Bananal Island – TO FCO2 −7± 5 −6± 1 +12%
H (Wm−2) 131± 67 347± 112 +62%
LE (Wm−2) 287± 108 306± 26 +6%

Rebio Jaru – RO FCO2 −12± 7 −6± 0 +55%
H (Wm−2) 117± 74 184± 65 +36%
LE (Wm−2) 215± 98 219± 68 +2%

Sinop – MT FCO2 −18± 7 −20± 3 −12%
H (Wm−2) 137± 71 162± 24 +15%
LE (Wm−2) 227± 89 262± 38 +13%

of AOD550nm (0.0) and SZAs, which were obtained through
the original data. Table 3 shows the average real values and
the standard deviations of the fluxes, H and LE, for the ob-
served database, the average model values, and the relative
difference between the means of the real values and the sim-
ulated ones.

For all three sites, the values of sensible and latent heat
fluxes calculated through the ANNs for a scenario without
aerosols were higher than the mean observed values. It was
observed that, for all experimental sites, an aerosol-free at-
mosphere was associated with higher PARi and lower PARdif